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IN THE NAME AND BY THE AUTHORITY OF THE STATE
OF FLORIDA:

Before me, the undersigned authority, personally appear by Law Enforcement Investigator Dawn
Pinkerton Marple, who, first being duly sworn says that on or around Kebruary 19, 2019 through
September 6, 2019, in Leon County, Florida, the aforesaid defendant,

knowingly obtained or used the funds, assets, or property of . an elderly person or disabled adult, which had
a value of $10,000 or more, with the intent to temporarily or permanently deprive JJJJj of the use, benefit, or
possession of the funds, assets, or property, or to benefit someone other than- while standing in a position
of trust and confidence with [JjjjjJ. in violation of §825.103(1)(a) and § 825.103(3)(b). Florida Statutes.

cnntrary to the statute, rule regulation or other provision of law in such case made and provided, and

against the peace and dignity of the Staty(onda

'l}awn Pinkerton Marple, Complamant

Office of the Attorney General, Medicaid Fraud Control Unit, 107 W. Gaines St., Tallahassee, FL 32399
Address

Sworn to and subscribed before me this | (o day of June 2020.
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Judg}lA\smant Statcé\,t/lfr/nev or N/otary Public
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In the County Court Agency Case # _MFC-19-07512
. Officer LD.# _1275
Leon County, Florida ;

Charge Exploitation of Elderly over $10k

FDLE Reference # 7695

STATE OF FLORIDA Degree of Charge 2™ degree Felony
VS. Statute No.  825.103(3)(b)
pob QNN Sex T
Emily Royster WARRANT Race B Hgt 57057
Wet 220 Hair BRN

Eyes BRN _ ssN (NN
988 Washington Lane
Greensburg LA 70441 DL # —__

IN THE NAME AND BY THE AUTHORITY OF THE
STATE OF FLORIDA:

TO ALL AND SINGULAR THE SHERIFFS OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA:

Before me, the undersigned authority, personally appear by Law Enforcement Investigator Dawn
Pinkerton Marple, who, first being duly sworn says that on or around February 19,2019 through
September 6, 2019, in Leon County, Florida, the aforesaid defendant,

knowingly obtained or used the funds, assets, or property of-, an elderly person or disabled adult, which had
a value of $10,000 or more, with the intent to temporarily or permanently deprive- of the use, benefit, or
possession of the funds, assets, or property, or to benefit someone other than [}, while standing in a position
of trust and confidence with - in violation of §825.103(1)(a) and § 825.103(3)(b), Florida Statutes.

THESE ARE, THEREFORE, to command you to arrest instanter the aforesaid defendant and
bring him or her before me to be dealt with according to law.

i A
Given under my hand and seal this e day of June 2020.
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County/Circuit Court Judge Leon County
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Airbnb request

e e - Raoly e Rephv AB » Forward e
Emily Royster <eroysteri023Qgmail.coms dRen 5 v
4 Dawn Pinkenion \aple 2072013 Sad P

(0) You repied 10 UVs MeSIge On 11/ 21 2079 451 P8
Hello
i was notified that there was a request for my account information. What information are you looking for and why?

Regards, Emily Royster

A review of the documents received from AirBnB revealed a reservation was made for
2/26/2019 by Emily Royster for two nights in Atlanta Georgia. The second reservation was made
for 3/1/2019 also by Royster for thirty nights in Haverhill Massachusetts. AirBnB records indicate
the account the transactions were made was that of “Emily Royster,” with an email

eroyster@gmail.com and phone number (504) 645-0899.

The total dollar amount Royster used from [JJ's bank account to pay for the AirBnB was
$2,494.45. During the same time periods of both AirBnB stays there was bank activity on [Jf's

account for transactions conducted in Tallahassee, Florida.

Certified bank records from Bank of America and Capital One belonging to Emily Royster
were obtained. The Bank of America bank account #jjjjJj is a trust account belonging to Kayla
Heggie. Emily Royster is a signer on the account which was verified by her social security number
ending /- All of the Zelle withdrawals from [Jf’s Bank of America accounts 4} and
H| vvere deposited into this Bank of America account #jJ}. There were multiple debit card
transactions occurring in Massachussetts throughout March 2019. There was no activity on the

Capital One account.

Royster’s certified application for a Louisiana driver’s license was obtained from the
Department of Motor Vehicle in Louisiana. The social security number matches the social security

number used to identify Royster on both bank accounts; Bank of America and Capital One.
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September 6, 2019, Emily Royster, a black female, date of birth [|Jjjjl. 1ast known address of
988 Washington Ln., Greensburg LA 70441, did commit, one (1) count of Exploitation of an elderly
person or disabled adult; $10,000 or more, but less than $50,000 in Leon County, by knowingly
obtaining or using the funds, assets, or property of [Jj. an elderly person or disabled adult, which
had a value of $10,000 or more, with the intent to temporarily or permanently deprive [Jjjj of the
use, benefit, or possession of the funds, assets, or property, or to benefit someone other than [Jjjjj,
while standing in a position of trust and confidence with -, in violation of §825.103(1)(a) and §
825.103(3)(b), Florida Statutes.
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2 ] / / / /
FURTHER, AFFIANT SAYETH NAUGHT. / £ /\Z / /

// i / ﬂ/z/ /// ,, ,./5 //
Pinkerton \/Iarple AH‘IA’\IT

Law Enforcement Investigator

Medicaid Fraud Control Unit

State of Florida
County of Leon

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged, sworn to, and subscribed before me on this 16th day
of June 2020, by Dawn Pinkerton Marple, who is personally known to me and who did take an oath.
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Notary P/Gbllc o 1 ; . y
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& EXPIRES: Auguat 21, 2020 Circuit Court/Acting Circuit Court Judge

Second Judicial Circuit of Florida
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